Wisconsin law.
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the title history of snch motor vehicle as shall be required by 
~mch mot.or vehicle depa.rtment, which sllall be s-worn to before 
a notary public or any person authorized to administer oaths. 
Such application shall cOllt~iill a certification by a sheriff, deputy 
sheriff, police officer or other law enforcement,officer, stating' that 
the physical description of said motor vellicle has beml checked 
and conforms to -the description given in said application.-

(2) No person, firm or corporation shall knowingly offer ·for 
sale Ol~ exchange in this state to any resident thereof any motor 
vehicle ,vhich was previously licensed and used (~:i« as a 
taxicab or for public transportation lUltil the certificate of title 
for .such motor vehicle sha11 , have been surrendered to, the motor 
veh_icle department and until the motor vehicle department has 
stamped in a conspic:nous place on· such cel~tificate of title the 
·words "This motor vehicle has previously been used as a taxicab 
or for publi,c transportation:" *:' - *~ ,'t 

SEOTION 16. 85.04 (5) of t.he statutes is renumbered 85.04 (3). 

Approved July 30, 1945. 

No. 375, S.] [Published Aug'nst 3, 1945. 

'CHAPTER 519. 

AN AC'l' to create 6(;.406 of the statutes, relating to the replan­
ning of blighted and other areas of cities of this state, and the' 
assembly, by grant, gift, purchase or condemnation, of real 
property in snch areas, and the sale or lease thereof for the 
rede:velopment of such arcas in aGcol'c1ance·with said plans. , 

'The people of the state of W is"rJons£n, represented in Se1iate ((mcl 
assf1nbly, do enact as follows: 

66.406 of the statutes is created to' read: 
66.406 Br,IGHTED AREA IJAW. (1) SHOR'l' TITTJE. This sec­

tion shall be known and may be cited and referred to as the 
"blighted area law," \ . 

(2) FINDING AND DECLARATION 01<' NECESSITY. 
It is hereby found an(~ cleclarecl that, owing to the age and obsoles­
cent condition or obso~escent or substandard character of existing 
buildings or the obsolete lot layout of the obsolete character of the 
existing" land uses, or combinations of these factors or causes, 
portions of certain cities of tIle state have become blighted, with 



LAWS OF WISOONSIN~OH. 519 927 

the consequent decline or sta.gnation of development, damag'e and 
loss to the prosperity of the, cities and to taxable valnes, the im­
pairment of the economic soun~lncss aU0- sta.bility of said cities 
and with harmful effects UpOll the health, morals, prosperity and 
welfare of the inhabitants of said portions of the citfes of this 
state; tIl-at saW eonclitions m;e beY01Hl adequate l'emedy or control 
by the police power 01' regulatory proce::.;ses; that in order to meet 
this problem it is, ill the judgment of the legislature, necessary 
to permit cities to mOc1Cl'lliz;e the planning and redevelopment 
of _said portiolls of said cities, and that this cannot be ac~omp­
lished by the ordinary operations of private 'enterprise alone 
without public particjpatioll- in tlw planning and in the ti-nancing 
of land assembly for such redevelopment; that, for the economic 
soundness of this redevelopment and the acomplishment of the 
necessary social and economic bene£ts,_al1d by reason of the close 
interrelationships between the development and uses of any part 
of an urban area and the development and nses of all other parts, 
the sound replanning and redevelopment Ot an obsolete 01' ob:.. 
solescing portion of a _city cannot be accomplished unless it is 
clone in the light of comprehensive and co-ol'diuatec1 planning of 
the whole of the city aJi.d its 'environs j\ that this comprehensive 
planning and replanning,- should proceed vigorously without 
delay; and to these ends it is 'necessal'Y to enact the provisions 
llereinafter set forth; that it is in the public interest to employ 
the powers of eminent domain and the IJublic credit to acquire 
blightecl, includi:l;;lg slum areas~ in order that, through such 
planning and the c1isposltion of the area subject to the plans, 
said areas ll~ay become available for socially and economjcally 
sound and wholesome oeveloplllent and redevelopment; and that 
tho acquisition and the assemhly of real pi'operty ancLthc leasing. 
or sale thereof for redevelopment, pursuant to a project area -
redevelopment plan as provided in this section, is hereby declared 
to be a public usc. 

(3) DEFINI1'ION8. 'I'he following' terms whenever used or 
referred to ill this section shall, tor the purposes of this section 
and unless a different intent clearly appears from the context, 
be construed as follows: 

(a) "Local legislative bpdy" llieans the boal'<.l or aldermen, 
common conncil, coullcil, eommission 01' other board or body 
vested b;y the chartel' of the city or other law with- juriscUctlon 
to enact ordinances or, local laws. 
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(b) "City" means any city: in the state. 
(c) "Housing" includes housing, dwelling, ha.bitation, and 

residence. 
Cd} "Land" includes. bare 01' vacant land, or the land under 

buildings, structures 01' other improvements, also water and land 
under water. When employed in connection with "use,"" as for 
instance, "use of land" or "land nsc,"- "land" also includes 
building'S, structures and improvements existing or to be placed 
thereon. 

(e) "Lessee)' includes the successors 01' assigns, and successors 
in title of the lessee. 

(£) "Ptanning commission}' means the board, commission 01' 

agency of. the- city authorized to prepare, adopt 01' amend 01' 

modify a. master plan of the city . 
. (g) "Project area" is an area of such extent and location as 

may be,adopted by the planning commission ancl"approved by the 
local legislative h~dy as an apPl'opridte unit of redevelopment. 
planning lor a l~ec1evelopmeIit projeut, separate from the l'e­
developm~nt projects in other parts ~f the cHy. In the pro­
visions of this scction relating to 'leasing or sale by thc city, 
for abbreviation "project area" is used for the remainder of 
the pi'oject are~ after taking ont tll0se pieces of property which 
shall have been or arc to be transferred for lJllblic U3CS. 

, (h) "Purchaser" illcludes the successors or assigns and sncces-, 
SOTS in title of the purchaser. 

(i) "Real property"'inclmlcs i,And; alf:;(J includes land together 
with the buildings, structures, fi'xtures and other improvements 
thereon; also includes liens; estatcs, easellleJlts and other interests 
therein; and also includes restrictions or limitations upon the 
use of land, building'S I or structures, other than those imposed 
by exercise 9£ the police powcr. 

(j) In general, "redevelopment" means replanning, clearance, 
redesign, and'rebuilding of blighted, including· slum 'areas, but 
does not exclude the continuance of S0111,e of the existillg buildings 
or uses, o'f whie:h demolition and l'ebuilding or change of use are 
not deemed an essential feature of the redevelopment of the area, 
nor does it exclude the inclusion of parcels of 'ba.re land in the 
project area. For the purposes of this section, (( redevelopment" 
also includes t11e replanning, redesign and the originaJ develop­
ment of undeveloped areas which, by reason of street layout, lot 
layout, or other causes, are backward and'stagnant and therefore 
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blightcd, and for which replanning and land assembly are deemed 
necessary as a condition- of sound development. "Rec1evelop­
. ment" hlCludes open space types of, uses; such as streets, recrea­
tion and other public grounds, -and spaces al'onnd buildings, as 
well as buildings; structures and improvements. 

(k) "Redevelopment company" means a private Ol~ public 
corporation or body corporate (including· a public housing 
authority) carrying' out a plan under this section. 

(l) "Rentals" means rents specified in a lease to be paid by 
the lessee to the city. 

(4) POWER TO ACQUIRE AND ASSEMBLE REAL 
PROPERTY, (a.) Subject to and in accorelance with the pro­
cedures, c'auditions and other provisions of this section, the city 
is hereby gTanted the power to further' the redevelopment of 
blighted areas within its bord~rsJ and the prevention, redl,lction 
or elimination of blighting factors or causes 'of blight, and for 
that purpose to acquire and assemble real property by purcbase,' 
exchange, gift, dedication or eminent domain, and including the 
power to rent; mainta.in, manage, operate, repair, clear, transfer, 
lease- and sell such real property. 

(b ) Condemnation proceedings for the acquisition of real 
property for said purposes shall be conducted in accordance with 
chapter 32 or an)' other laws applicable to such, city. 

(5) GENERAI, AND PROJECT AREA REDEVELOP­
MENT PI,ANS. (a) The planning commission is hereby directed 
to make and, from time to time, develop a comprehensive or 
g'eneral plan of -the city, including the appropriate maps, charts, 
tables and descriptive, interpretive and analytical matter, "which 
plan is intended- to serve as a general framework 01' guide of de­
velopmcnt· within which the various area and redevelopment 
projects uuder this section may be more precisely planned and 
calculated, and which comprehensive 01' general plan shall in­
clude at least a land use plan which designatcs thc proposed 
general distriblltion and general locations and extents of the 
uses of the J and for ,honsing, business, industry" recreation, 
education"puhlic buildings, public reservations and other general 
categories of public and private uses of the land. 

, (b) For the exercise of the powers granted and for the acquisi­
tion and disposition of real property for the redevelopment of 
a project area, the following steps and plans shall be requisite, 
namely: ' 
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1. Adoption by the plauning commission of the boundaries of 
the project area proposed_by it, submission of. such boundaries to 
the local legislative body and approval thereof by said locallegis­
lative body. 

/ 2. Adoption by the planning commission and submission to, 
and, after a public hearing thereon, approval by the local leg'is­
lative body, of the redevelopment plan of the project area, which 
shall contain a site and use plan for the rcdevclopment of the 
area, 'including' the appl~oximate locations and extents of the land_ 
uses proposed for and within the area, such as public buildings, 
streets, and other public ,yorks and utilities, honsing, recreatioll, 
business, industry, schoolR, public and private open spaces, and 
other categ'ories of PILblic and private uses, Such plans shall also 
contain specificatiolls of standards of popula.tion density and 
building intensity. Any snch plmi may also specify, by means of 
specifica.tion of maximum rentals or other basis, the character or 
class of any housing for, which the area or part thereof is pro­
posed to be redeveloped. 

(c) In relation to the location and extent of pllblic works and 
utilities, public buildings and other public uses in- the general 
plan 01' in a project area plan, the planning commission is di­
rected to confer with such other public officials, boards, authori­
ties and agencies uncleI' whose aclministrative jurisdictions such 
uses respectively fall. 

(d) After a project area redevelopment plan of a projeet 
area shall have been adopted by the planning oommissimi and 
approved by the local legislative body, the planning coinmissioll 
may at any time certify said plan to the local legislative body, 
whereupon said body shall proceed to exercise the powers granted 
to it in this section for the acquisition and assembly of the real 
property 9f the 'area. Following such certification, no new COli­

struction s]).811 be authorized by any agencies, boards or com­
missions of the city, in such area, unless as authorized by the local 
legislative body including substantial remodeling 01' conversion 
01' rebuilding, enlargement or extension of major structural im­
provements on existing buildings, but not inclu~ing ordinary 
maintenance: 01' remodelling or changes ~ necessary to continue 
the occupancy. 

(6) TRANSFER, LEASE OR SALE OF REAL PROPERTY 
IN PROJECT AREAS FOR PUBLIC AND PRIVATE USES. 
(a) After the ,real property in the project area shall have been 
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assembled, the city shall have power to lease 01' sell any 01' all. of 
the project a.rea -to a redevelopment company or to an individua1 
or a partnership. Saiel area. may include streets or parts thereof 
which,\in accordance with th~ plan, are to be closed or vacated. 

(b) Any such lease Ol' sale may be made without public bid- . 
ding, but only after a public hearing, after 10 days' public notice, 
by the planning commission upon the proposed lease or sale and 
tlie provisions thereof. 

(e) The term of such lease shall be fixed by the planning COll­

mission and appl'oved by the local· legislative boely, and the. 
instrument of lease may provide for renewals upon- l'eappr~isals 

and with rentals and other provisions adjustcd to such 1'8-

appntisals. Every such Jease or sale shall provide that the lessee 
or purchaser shall carry out or causeto be carried out the approv­
ed project area redevelopment plan or approved modifications 
thm'eof, and that no use shall be made of any land Ol' real prop- . 
erty included in the lease or sale nor any building or structure 
erected thereon' which does llot conform to such approved plan 
or approved modifications t1wreof" In the instrument or instru­
ments of lease or sale the planuing commissioll, with the approval 
of the local legislative body, may include such othel' term~, COll­
ditions, and provisions as in its judgment wi!1 provide reasonable 
assurance of the priority of the ohligations of the lease or sale 
and of conformance to the pIau over any other obligations of the 
lessee or purchaser and also aSSUl'ance of the financial and legal 
ability of the lessee or purchaser to carry out and confo~'m to 
the plan and the terms and conditions of the lease or sale'; also, 
such terms, conditiops, mHl specifications cOlleel"ning buildings,. 
:improvements, subleases or tenancy, maintenance and manage­
ment and any other matters as the i)lanlling commission, with the 
approval of the local legislative hody, may impose or approve, in­
cluding provisions wherelJY tlle obligations to carry out and con­
form to the pl'oject ~rca plan shall "un with the land. In the 
event that maximum rentals to be charged to tenants or housing 
be specified,. provision may be macle for periodic reconsideration 
of such rental hases, 

(d) Until the planning commission certifies, with the approval 
of the local legislative boely, that all building constructions and 
othel' physical impl'ovements specified to be done and made by 
the _purchaser or the area have been cOll1pleted, the' purchaser 
shall have no power to convey the area, or any part thereor, with-
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out the consent of the planning commission and the local legisla­
tive body, and no such consent shall be given unless the grantee of 
the purchaser obligates itself or bimself, by wI'ilten instrument, to 

. the city to carry out that portion of the redevelopment plan which 
falls within the boundaries of· the conveyed property and also 
that the grantee, his or its heirs, repreJ:ientativ8S, snccessors and 
assigns, shall have no right or power ·to convey, lease or let the 
conveyed property or any part thereof, or erect or use any build­
ing or structure erected thereon free from obligation and re­
quirement to conform' to the approved project area redevelop-
ment plan or approved modifications thereof. . 

(e) In lieu of the lease or sale of a project area as an entirety, 
the planning commission, with the approval of the local lcgisla­
ti"e body, shall have the power to lease or sell parts of 'such area 
separately to individuals, partnerships, or redevelopment com­
panies. Any les~ee or purchaser of the whole or any part of a 
project area shall be required to obligate himself or itself to the 
city to carry out and COIl,IOl'ID to the p'roject area' plan or portion 
thereof which, in accordance WIth the pIau, is located 6n' or 
within the area or part thereof so leased or sold, including all 
buildings, structures, and improvements, and all "(lSe or limita­
tions or uses and all other provisions and ,conditions whi~h the 
planning cOlllmission, with the approval of the local legislative 
body, may prescribe or impose for, the assurance of the carrying 
out of and cOl;tformance to the project arca plan within the lea~ed 
or sold area or part thereof. 

'(f) The planning commission may, with the approval of the 
local legislative body, cause to have demolished any existing 
structure or clear- the area of u-uy. part thereof, or may specify 
the demolition and clearance to be performed by a lessee or pur­
chaser and the time schedule for same. rrhe planning cOlllmis­
sion, with the approval of the loeallegislative body, shan specify 
the time schedule and conditions for thecotlstrnctioll of buildings 
and other improvements. 

(g) In order to facilitate the lease or sale of a project area or, 
in the event that the lease or sale is of parts of an area, the ci~y 
shall have tbe power to include in the cost payabJe by it the cost 
of the construction of local stl'eets and sidewalks within the area 
or of grading and 'other local public surface or subsurface 
facilities necessary for shaping the area as the site of the re­
development of the area. 'I'he city may arrange with the ap-

\ 
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propl'iate £ccleral, state or county agencies 'for the reimburse­
ment 0-[ snch outlays from funds or assessments raised or levied 
f01;. such purposes. 

(7) HOUSING FOR DISPLACED FAMILIES. In connec­
tion with every redevelopment plan the housing authority shall 
formulate a feasible method for the temporary relocation of per­
sons living in ~rcas that ~l'e designated for clearance and 1'e­
developmellt. In addition the housing authority and the local 
legislative body will assure that decent, safe and sanitary dwell­
ings substantially equal in number to the number of substandard 
dwellil)gs to be removed in carrying out the redevelopment are 
available, or will be provided, ~t rents or prices ·within the finan­
cial reach of the income groups displaced. 

(8) USE VALUE APPRAISALS. Mter the city shall have 
assembled and acquired the real property of the project area, it 
shall, as an aiel to it in determining the rentals and other terms 
upon which it will lease or the price at which it will sell the area 
or parfs thel'eof, place a. use value upon each piece or tract of 
land within the area which, in accordance with t~le plan, is to 
be used for private uses· 01' for loW-rent housing, such USe value 
to qe based on the planned use; and, for the purposes of this use 
valuation, it shall cause a use valuation appraisal to be made by 
the -local tax commissioner or u,ssessor; but nothing contained 
in this section shan TJe construed as requiring the city to base 
its rentals or selling prices upon such appraisal. 

(9) PROTECTION OF REDEVEI,OPMENT PLAN. (a) 
Pl'cvions to the execut~on and delivery by the city of a lease or 
conveyance to a redevelopment company, or previous to the con­
sent by' the city to an assignment or conveyance by a lessee or 
purchaser to"a redevelopment company, the articles or certificate 
of incorporation 01' association or charter ~n' othe,r basic instru­
ment of snch company:shall contain provisions so'defining, limit­
ing; ~nd regUlating the exercise of the powers of the company 
that neither the company nor its stockholders, its officers, its 
directors, its members, its beneficiaries, its bondholders, or other 
creditors or other persons shall have any power to amend Or to 
effect the amen dment of the terms and conditions of the lease 
or the terms and conditions of the sale without the consent of the 
pianning commission, together with the approval of the local 
leg'islative hody, 01\ in relation to the project areal,development 
plan, without the approval of any proposed modification in ac-
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cordance with the provisions of subsection (10) ; and no action of 
stockholders, OffiCCl;S, directors, bondholders, creditors, partners, 
01' other persons, nor any reorganizatioll, dissolution, receiver­
ship, c~nsolic1ation, foreclosure, or any other change in the statns 
or obligation of any redevelopment company, partnership, 01' 

individual in any litigation' or proceeding any federal 01' other 
court shall effect any I'elease 01' any impairment 01' modification 
of the lease or terms of sale or of the project area redevelopment 
plan unless snch consent or approval be obtained. 

(b) Redevelopment corporations may be organized under the 
general corporation law of the state and shal! have the power to 
be a redevelopment company unc1~r this section, and to acquire 
and hold real property fOl' the purposes set forth in this section, 
and to exercise all other powers granted to· redevelopment com­
panies in this section, subject to the provisio±ts, limitations, and 
obligations herein set forth. J 

(c) A redevelopment company, individual, or partnership to 
which any project area or part thereof is leased or sold under 
this, section shall keep books o£ account of its operatioilS of or 
transactions relating to such "area 01' ,part entirely separate "and 
distinct 'from its 01' his accounts of mid for any other project 
m;ea Ol~ part thereof 01' any other real property or enterprise; 
and no lien or othcr interest shall be placed upon any real prop­
erty in said area to secure nny indebtedness or obligation of the 
redevelopment company, individual, 01' partnership incurred for 
01' in relation to any pro.perty 01' enterprise outside of said area. 

(10) MODIFICATION OF DEVELOPMENT PLANS. An 
approved project area redevelopment plan may be modified at 
any ti~e or times after the lease or sale of the area. 01' part there­
of provided that the modification be consented to by the lessee 
01', purchaser, and tllat the proposed modification be adopted by 
the planning commission and then submitted to the local leg'isla­
tive body and approved by it. Before approval, the local legisla­
tive body shall hold a public hearing' on the proposed modifica­
tion, notice of the time and place of which shal! be given by mail 
sent at least 10 days pl'ior to the hearing to the then owners of 
the real properties in the project area and of the real properties 
immediately adjoining 01' across the street from the pro­
ject area. The local legislative body may refer bacle to the plan­
ning com~i~sion any project -area redevelopment plan, project 
area boundaries, or modification submitted to it, together with 
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its recommendation for changes in such plan, boundaries, or 
modification and, if such recommended changes be adopted by 
the planning commission and in turn formally approved by the 
local legislative body, the plan, boundaries, 01' modification as 
thus changed shall be and become the approved plan, boundaries, 
01' modification. 

(11) LIMITA'rrON UPON 'l'AX EXEMPTION., • Nothing 
'conta.ined in this section shall be construed' to authorize or i'e­
quire the exemption of any l'eal property from taxation, except 
rcal Pl'O])Cl'ty sold, leased or granted to and acquired by a public 
housing uuthol'Hy. No ~>eal pl'op'erty acquired P9rsuant to this 
section by a private redevelopment company, individual, or 
pal'tncl'shif> eithel' by lease or purchase shall be exempt from 
taxation by reaS011 of such acquisition. 

(12) FINANCIAf, ASSISTANCE. The city may accept 
grants 01' other finEl-Dcial assistall~e from the federal, state and 
CO\lllty governments or from other sources to carry ont, the pur­
poses of thil) section, and may do all things necessary to comply 
with the conditions attached to such grants or loans. 

(13) CONSTRUCTION. 'l'his section shall be cOllstruedliber­
ally to effectuate the purposes hereof and the enumeration there­
in of specific p01Vel'S shall not operate to restrict the meaning of 
any gencral grant of power contained in this section or to exclude 
otIler powers comprehended ill such gencral gra~nt. 

(14) SEVERABILITY. Notwithstanding' any other evi­
dence of legislative intent, it is declared to be the controlling 
legislative intent that if any provisions of this section 01' the ap­
plication thereof to any person or circumstances is held invalid,· 
the remainder of the section a.nd the application of such p1,'O-' 
visions to pei'sons or circumstances other thaR those to which it is 
held invalid, shall not be affected thereby. 

Approved July 30, 1945. 


